
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
20 July 2020 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board to be held online via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 commencing at 
7.30 pm.  Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s 
website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 3 March 2020  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Planning Enforcement Section 215 Protocol  
 

15 - 28 

 This report seeks approval for the adoption of a Planning Enforcement Section 215 
Protocol which is intended to provide a clear and transparent framework in respect of how 
the Service will decide whether to take action to serve formal notices, in particular how 
sites will be assessed to establish whether such action is appropriate and proportionate 
and whether any other powers held by the Council should be called upon as an 
alternative.  This will ensure that Council financial and personnel resources are properly 
focused given the high number of complaints the enforcement team receive on such 
matters. 

 
 Matters submitted for Information 

 
5. Development Management - Processes and Procedures  
 

29 - 36 

 This report seeks to provide an update on Development Management following a report to 
this Board in March 2020.  The proposals in this report would, if agreed, result in some 
savings to support the Council’s medium term financial strategy and service efficiencies. 

 
6. Section 106 Protocol and Monitoring Report  
 

37 - 66 

 This report provides an overview of planning obligations for the period 2018-2020 and 

provides an update on upcoming changes to how future monitoring of obligations will take 

place.  It also seeks approval for the adoption of a Planning Obligations Protocol which is 

intended to provide a clear and transparent framework in respect of how the Service will 

negotiate and secure planning obligations under section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 in order to mitigate the impacts of development taking place across the 

Borough.  Successful negotiation of planning obligations requires effective management 

and monitoring to ensure timely and appropriate use of collected obligations.  

7. Local Plan Update  
 

67 - 72 

 This report provides an update of the progress of preparing the Local Plan including new 

provisional dates for the first phase of Examination Hearings that were postponed due to 

the Coronavirus restrictions in March. 

 
8. Planning for the Future White Paper  
 

73 - 80 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report summarises the main topics set out in the recently published White Paper 

‘Planning for the Future’ and highlights specifically those matters which may potentially 

have significant implications for the operation of the Development Management function.  



9. Transportation Update  
 

81 - 86 

 This report reviews the outcomes of the TMBC Cycling Strategy, considers options for an 
updated strategy framework for Cycling and Walking, and provides an update on the 
South Eastern rail franchise and Lower Thames Crossing. 

 
10. Urgent Items  
 

87 - 88 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

89 - 90 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

91 - 92 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman) 

Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr V M C Branson 
Cllr D J Cooper 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr S A Hudson 
 

Cllr D Keers 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr N G Stapleton 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr V M C Branson, 
Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr N G Stapleton, 
Cllr M Taylor and Cllr D Thornewell. 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, 
F A Hoskins, Mrs F A Kemp, D Lettington, Mrs R F Lettington, 
B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, R V Roud, J L Sergison and 
Mrs M Tatton were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 
 

PE 20/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 19/13 (General Purposes Committee of 19 June 2019) he 
remained in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no 
further part in the discussion. 
 

PE 20/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 13 November 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 20/3    LOCAL PLAN UPDATE AND TIMETABLE  
 
(Decision Notice D200025MEM) 
 
The report provided an update on the progress of the Local Plan since 
November 2019 and considered the next stages in the process.  A 
revised timetable was recommended for approval.  Progress in 
neighbouring authorities was also reviewed. 
 
Members were advised that the first phase of Local Plan Hearings were 
scheduled for 19-21 May at the Orchards Conference Venue at East 
Malling Research Centre.  Since the publication of the agenda, 
additional dates of 24-25 June had also been arranged.   It was 
explained that discussions at these Hearings would be guided by 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=18286&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI20648


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

3 March 2020 

 
 

 
2 

 

‘Matters, Issues and Questions’ raised by the Planning Inspectors.  
These had recently been received and the Borough Council had until 
9 April to submit statements.  
 
In addition, Members were informed that the Borough Council had been 
appointed a new Lead Planning Inspector.  It had been confirmed that 
the change of Inspector would not affect the Hearing dates.  Members 
noted that the new Lead Local Plan Inspector was Louise Crosby and 
not Susan Crosby as stated in the report. 
 
The revised timetable, set out an Annex 1 to the report, allowed a 
reasonable estimate of time for each of the remaining key stages of the 
Local Plan process but this remained subject to confirmation.  
 
Members welcomed the recent acceleration in progress but expressed 
frustration at the length of time taken between the Local Plan being 
submitted and the Hearings being scheduled.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That: 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the revised Local Plan timetable, set out at Annex 1 to the report, 

be endorsed. 
 

PE 20/4    DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - PROCESSES AND 
PROCEDURES  
 
Following feedback from consultees and stakeholders on engagement 
processes the report provided an update on Development Management 
with a view to ensuring parity and improving efficiency and effectiveness.   
If approved, the proposals could result in savings to support the Borough 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, support the Borough 
Council’s commitment to the Climate Change and Digital Strategies and 
create service efficiencies that enabled planning applications and 
decisions to be dealt with in a timely way.  
 
Members recognised the value in reviewing internal working practices to 
ensure that the development management function was delivered 
efficiently for the benefit of residents and applicants.  In particular, 
Members welcomed the proposals around notification deadlines, 
validation dates and the use of ‘List B’ to trigger the commencement of 
the 21 day notification period.  Members also supported the principle of 
stricter measures being in place to reduce last minute amendments to 
planning applications 
 
However, concern was expressed that the proposals represented a 
significant challenge for parish councils, who would have to adapt their 
current practices to adopt the changes.  To support parishes through this 

Page 10



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

3 March 2020 

 
 

 
3 

 

process Planning Officers would actively engag
[...]
ED:  That the revised Joint Transportation Board 
Agreement (attached at Annex 2 of the report) be approved. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

PE 20/6    PLANNING CONDITIONS  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on how planning conditions would be sought 
on planning permissions through the use of a comprehensive, published 
compendium.   
 
Members welcomed the use of a compendium as a valuable and 
informative tool and noted that its use would be in the interests of good 
and consistent decision making.  
 

Page 12



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

3 March 2020 

 
 

 
5 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

PE 20/7    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 28 July 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

28 July 2020 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SECTION 215 PROTOCOL 

Summary 

This report seeks approval for the adoption of a Planning Enforcement 

Section 215 Protocol which is intended to provide a clear and transparent 

framework in respect of how the Service will decide whether to take action 

to serve formal notices, in particular how sites will be assessed to establish 

whether such action is appropriate and proportionate and whether any other 

powers held by the Council should be called upon as an alternative.  This 

will ensure that Council financial and personnel resources are properly 

focused given the high number of complaints the enforcement team receive 

on such matters.     

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Matters relating to planning e
[...]
anning obligations under section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 in order to mitigate the impacts of development taking 

place across the Borough.  Successful negotiation of planning obligations 

requires effective management and monitoring to ensure timely and 

appropriate use of collected obligations.  

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Matters relating to Section 106 monitoring were last reported to this Board in 

November 2018 following an internal audit having taken place.  The report at that 

time undertook to provide the Board with regular updates on monitoring and that 

was predicated on structural changes across the service allowing for dedicated 

monitoring resources to be put in place.  Those anticipated changes have yet to 

be implemented and in the interim period the government has introduced new 

legislation that will require all Local Planning Authorities to publish their monitoring 

statistics in a prescribed format by the end of the year.  

1.1.2 Aligned with this, significant obligations and financial contributions are being 

secured through the grant of planning permissions for developments across the 

Borough and this trend will undoubtedly continue once the new Local Plan is 

adopted, particularly in connection with the strategic site allocations.  

1.1.3 With these factors collectively in mind, this report intends to; 

 Outline the nature of the obligations secured, received and used for 

applications received 2018 – June 2020 (predominately covering the period 

since the matter was last reported to the Board) and provide a synopsis of 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 28 July 2020 

some key obligations currently being sought through the Development 

Management process;  

 Update Members on the upcoming national requirements relating to the 

publication of monitoring statistics and how it is intended to action these 

requirements going forward; and  

 Introduce a new Protocol to be adopted s
[...]
d be recognised that if individual planning permissions are not 

implemented, then the obligations secured as part of the permission do not come 

forward.  As such, and particularly when linked to the statutory tests that we are 

required to apply, it is important to understand that planning obligations cannot be 

seen as a mechanism to fix pre-existing problems or as an opportunity to use 

developers as an additional revenue stream.  

1.8.2 Additionally, it should be understood that even once an obligation has been 

secured through a planning agreement and tied to a permission there is provision 

within the Act for parties to the agreement to seek formal variations.  Commonly 

this would occur in situations where developers wish to demonstrate that the 

viability of a scheme has altered over time and we have some limited experience 

of that happening in certain cases.  However, it is equally relevant that in such 

cases, there would still be a requirement to assess the scheme afresh without the 

secured obligations and mitigation in place.  If it is consequently considered that 

the impact would be harmful and there was no alternative means of ensuring 

effective mitigation that could be a justification to refuse to agree a variation.  

 

Page 43



 8  
 

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 28 July 2020 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 That the contents of the report, in particular the intention to report back to this 

Board in November with the finalised Planning Obligations Protocol and 

associated monitoring fee charging schedule along with a further update on 

progress on changes to the recording and monitoring of new agreements in 

accordance with government requirements be NOTED. 

 

Background papers: contact: Emma Keefe 

  
Annex 1: Section 106 monitoring data 

Annex 2: Planning Practice Guidance Extract  

Annex 3: Draft Planning Obligations Protocol 

Annex 4: Examples of monitoring fee schedules   

 

Eleanor Hoyle  

Director of Planning, Housin
[...]
ber of non-financial obligations x £667 

Instalments  

First £1,000 to be paid on completion of the agreement. Payment should be made at 
signing. The remainder is normally due on commencement of works, however further 
trigger points may be agreed. 

 

  

Page 64



South Oxfordshire: 

 

 

 

Page 65



 

Page 66



   

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 28 July 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

28 July 2020 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

This report provides an update of the progress of preparing the Local Plan 

including new provisional dates for the first phase of Examination Hearings 

that were postponed due to the Coronavirus restrictions in March. 

 

1.1 Progress since the last Board meeting on 3rd March 2020 

1.1.1 Members will recall that at the last Board meeting dates for the first phase of the 

Local Plan Examination hearings had recently been confirmed by our Local Plan 

Inspectors starting on the 19th May for 5 sitting days ending on 25th June.  The 

Local Plan timetable had been revised to reflect this and recommended for 

approval at the same meeting. 

1.1.2 On the 18th March the Planning Policy Team started working from home following 

the Prime Minister’s advice that people should work from home if they could due 

to the advance of the Coronavirus pandemic.  On the 23rd March the Government 

introduced even more restrictions, reiterating the working from home message, 

prohibiting unnecessary journeys and gatherings of people beyond individual 

households. 

1.1.3 The Inspectors contacted the Council on the 25th March to formally postpone the 

hearing sessions in May and June due the restrictions.  The deadlines for 

submitting statements were also postponed.  Officers then made arrangements to 

update the Local Plan Examination webpages and to contact all of those wishi
[...]
expects opportunities for virtual hearings and processes to be 

maximised.  It will draw from current and emerging practice to inform policy and 

process in the longer term.” 

1.1.6 In response the Inspectors considered whether the hearings could proceed either 

virtually or as a more traditional arrangement in a venue with social distancing and 

live streaming.  In June, they requested that the website be updated once more 

with provisional dates for the rearranged phase one hearing sessions starting on 

6th October and reissued the Matter Issues and Questions and some guidance 

notes. 

1.1.7 The webpages were duly updated on the 25th June, although the guidance notes 

were not finalised until 29th reflecting the fact that Government guidance is 

constantly changing in managing the coronavirus restrictions.  Once again, emails 

and letters were sent to all contacts on the mailing list and all members advised 

accordingly. 

1.1.8 Currently the arrangements are that a final decision on the format of the hearings 

will be taken nearer the opening session in October taking into consideration the 

latest guidance on social distancing and the responses of those confirming that 

they wish to participate, which will be the subject of a questionnaire from the 

Programme Officer later this month.  The Inspectors may also take into 

consideration other examples of virtual hearings, such as the South Oxfordshire 

District Council Local Plan Hearing due to start on 14th July for 4 weeks. 

Page 68



 3  
 

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 28 July 2020 

1.1.9 In the meantime progress has been made in preparing the Council’s statements 

for the first phase of the examination, responding to the 70 questions that will form 

the basis of the discussion at the hearing sessions in October and November.  

These are still being finalised and will be submitted by the new deadlines 

confirmed in June as 10th September for the October sessions and 12th October 

for the Novem
[...]
undamental 

principles of good design to define what is expected of local authorities and 

developers to support the creation of beautiful places. 

 Respond to the Building Better, Building Beautiful Commission’s 

report – we will look to take forward many of the Commission’s 

Page 76



 5  
 

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 28 July 2020 

recommendations, which include calling for urban tree planting and giving 

communities a greater opportunity to influence design standards in their 

area.  This will put tree lined streets at the centre of future plans, so that 

they become the norm not the exception. 

 Give local authorities the ability to ensure that new homes conform to 

local residents’ ideas of beauty through the planning system – using 

the National Model Design Code the intention is to set out clear parameters 

for promoting the design and style of homes and neighbourhoods local 

people want to see.  

1.4 Creation of new permitted development rights  

1.4.1 As part of the promotion around more, well-planned development where homes 

are needed, the White Paper reiterates that there is an intention to introduce new 

rules to encourage building upwards, increasing density in line with local character 

and make the most of local infrastructure through the introduction of new 

permitted development rights for building upwards on existing buildings by 

Summer 2020, including to extend residential blocks by up to two storeys and to 

deliver new and bigger homes.  

1.4.2 There is also an intention to consult on the detail of a new permitted development 

right to allow vacant commercial buildings, industrial buildings and residential 

blocks to be demolished and replaced with well-designed new residential units 

which meet natural light standards.  

1.4.3 The precise detail setting out how these additional permitted development rights 

will come forward has yet to be announced but there is concern that those we 

have already seen introduced, partic
[...]
r in respect of 

potential implications for Development Management be NOTED. 

 

Background papers: contact: Emma Keefe 

Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle  

Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health  

 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 28 July 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

28 July 2020 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Part 1- Public 

 

Matters for Information 
 

1 TRANSPORTATION UPDATE 

1.1 Summary: This report reviews the outcomes of the TMBC Cycling Strategy, 

considers options for an updated strategy framework for Cycling and Walking, and 

provides an update on the South Eastern rail franchise and Lower Thames 

Crossing.  

1.2 Transport Strategy - Cycling and Walking   

1.2.1 The adopted Cycling Strategy 2014-2019 was prepared by Sustrans on behalf of 

KCC and TMBC, the document can be found online - 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/7866/Tonbridge-malling-

cycling-strategy.pdf.  Whilst Kent County Council has responsibility for highways 

and public rights of way networks, the adopted Strategy was jointly supported by 

both authorities, recognising the need for local buy in and the role of the borough 

council as Local Planning Authority.  The strategy sets out principles and 

proposals to improve cycle routes across the borough.  These are summarised as 

follows; 

 Principle 1: A network of high quality routes will be completed in the urban 

areas of Tonbridge and the Medway Gap providing convenient and safe 

access throughout those areas.  

 Principle 2: Wherever possible measures will be provided which give 

cyclists priority over motorised traffic in terms of accessibility and journey 

time. 

 Principle 3: Cycle parking will be provided in all employment and 

residential developments (both new build and change of use). 

 Principle 4: KCC will work with partners to
[...]
l 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Enforcement Section 215 Protocol
	ANNEX 1
	ANNEX 2

	5 Development Management - Processes and Procedures
	6 Section 106 Protocol and Monitoring Report
	ANNEX 1
	Annex 1.1 Monitoring Spreadsheet 2018.pdf
	Annex 1.2 Monitoring Spreadsheet 2019.pdf
	Annex 1.3 Monitoring Spreadsheet 2020.pdf

	ANNEX 2
	ANNEX 3
	ANNEX 4

	7 Local Plan Update
	8 Planning for the Future White Paper
	9 Transportation Update
	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr M D Boughton, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D W King, Cllr Mrs C B Langridge, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr 
D Thornewell. 
 

 Councillors Mrs T Dean, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, D Lettington, 
B J Luker, P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer, R V Roud, 
J L Sergison, T B Shaw and Mrs M Tatton were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Botten 
(Vice-Chairman) and D Keers. 
 

PE 20/8    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 19/13 (General Purposes Committee of 19 June 2019) he 
remained in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no 
further part in the discussion.   
 

PE 20/9    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 3 March 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 20/10    PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SECTION 215 PROTOCOL  
 
(Decision Notice D200055MEM) 
 
The report sought approval for the adoption of a Planning Enforcement 
Section 215 Protocol intended to provide a clear and transparent 
framework in respect of how the Service would decide whether to take 
action to serve formal notices, in particular how sites would be assessed 
to establish whether such action was appropriate and proportionate and 
whether any other powers held by the Council should be called upon as 
an alternative.  It was noted that, given the high number of complaints 
the enforcement team received on such matters, the Protocol would 

https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=18286&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI20648


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

28 July 2020 

 
 

 
2 

 

ensure that Council financial and personnel resources were properly 
focused. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals for a Planning Enforcement Section 
215 Protocol as a formal framework supported good governance and 
transparency in decision making.  It also set out a clear process as to 
what detailed assessments would be undertaken to establish whether 
formal action was necessary and proportionate in light of all the 
prevailing circumstances of a case. 
 
A number of issues were raised including the flexibility to enable 
objective decisions to be taken using the criteria set out; measures for 
land owners experiencing repeat fly tipping; addressing long term empty 
properties and overgrown sites or gardens.   Members were assured 
that sufficient flexibility remained within the Protocol when read in 
conjunction with other main Planning Policies.  In addition, it was 
reiterated that Planning Officers would liaise with Housing; Waste and 
Environmental Services to discuss suitable or alternative measures for 
addressing the other issues raised.   
 
The request to amend paragraph 4.2 of the Protocol to emphasise 
liaison with Environmental Health on measures to address overgrown 
gardens and pest control, where appropriate, was noted.    
 
Finally, it was reported that the Protocol would be regularly reviewed and 
could be amended if it became necessary to address any of the 
concerns raised by Members. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Planning Enforcement Section 215 
Protocol, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved with effect 
from 1 September 2020. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

PE 20/11    DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - PROCESSES AND 
PROCEDURES  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on Development Management since the 
proposals were first presented to the Advisory Board in March 2020.  
The proposals would result in some savings to support the Borough 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and create service 
efficiencies.  
 
Particular reference was made to the concerns raised by parish councils 
and a number of consultations had been undertaken to understand the 
issues around the proposals.   The initial outcomes of this engagement 
exercise were reported verbally to Members and included concerns 
around the functionality of Public Access and My Account; re-



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

28 July 2020 

 
 

 
3 

 

consultation on applications amended online and the 21 day notification 
period for consultation responses.  It was noted that some parishes had 
reiterated concerns about the lack of initial consultation on these 
proposals and the perceived changing relationship between the Borough 
and Parish Councils.   
 
Planning Officers were working extensively with IT Services on testing 
the functionality of the Public Access and My Account platforms to better 
understand the issues raised by parish councils.  It was hoped that the 
next round of consultation would involve training sessions and user 
guidance on these online systems.    
 
Finally, the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
emphasised that these proposals were intended to improve the 
application process for all parties and parish councils continued to have 
an important role in consultation. 
 

PE 20/12    SECTION 106 PROTOCOL AND MONITORING REPORT  
 
The report provided an overview of planning obligations for the period 
2018-20 and updated on upcoming changes to how future monitoring of 
obligations would take place.  Approval was also sought for the adoption 
of a Planning Obligations Protocol which was intended to provide a clear 
and transparent framework in respect of how planning obligations would 
be negotiated and secured under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, in order to mitigate the impacts of development 
taking place across the Borough. Successful negotiation of planning 
obligations required effective management and monitoring to ensure 
timely and appropriate use of collected obligations. 
 
Careful consideration was given to Section 106 funding and Members 
were reminded that Local Planning Authorities were only able to secure 
contributions to mitigate impacts of a development and these were not 
able to address historic issues.  There was also concern expressed 
about how s106 monies were allocated and which tier of authority 
exercised powers over contributions.   The latter point was subject to a 
potential pilot scheme being considered by Kent County Council. 
 
Members welcomed the intention to report back to this Advisory Board in 
November with the finalised Planning Obligations Protocol and 
associated monitoring fee charging schedule.  A further update on 
progress on changes to the recording and monitoring of new 
agreements in accordance with Government requirements would also be 
provided.  
 

PE 20/13    LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress of preparing the Local Plan, 
including new provisional dates for the first phase of Examination 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

28 July 2020 

 
 

 
4 

 

Hearings that were postponed due to the coronavirus restrictions in 
March.  
 
It was reported that the rearranged phase one Examination Hearing 
sessions were provisionally scheduled for 6 – 8 October; 3 – 5 
November and 10 – 11 November 2020, which differed from those set 
out in paragraph 1.1.10 of the report. Currently, the arrangements were 
that a final decision on the format of the hearings would be taken nearer 
the opening session taking into consideration the latest guidance on 
social distancing and the response of those confirming that they wished 
to participate, which would be the subject of a questionnaire from the 
Programme Officer later this month. 
 
In the meantime progress had been made in preparing the Borough 
Council’s statements for the first phase of the examination and 
responding to the 70 questions that would form the basis of the 
discussion at the hearing sessions.  These were still being finalised and 
would be submitted by the new deadlines. 
 

PE 20/14    PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health summarised the main topics set out in the recently published 
White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ and highlighted those matters 
which potentially had significant implications for the operation of the 
Development Management function. 
 
Particular reference was made to the creation of new permitted 
development rights for building upwards on existing buildings, extending 
residential blocks by up to two storeys and to delivering new and bigger 
homes.   There was also the potential for a permitted development right 
to allow vacant commercial buildings, industrial buildings and residential 
blocks to be demolished and replaced with well-designed new residential 
units.  Members expressed concern about the quality of accommodation 
that would be created under these new permitted development rights but 
acknowledged that there was a national housing crisis.   
 
In addition, Members welcomed the support for first time buyers and 
‘more homes for local people’.   
 
It was recognised that the White Paper was published against a very 
different national backdrop to that now being faced and inevitably there 
would be implications for the timescales in addressing the measures set 
out.  However, it was also recognised that the planning system would be 
identified as a key priority in ensuring economic revival and the 
importance of home building and fast decision making would continue to 
be important. 
 
 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

28 July 2020 

 
 

 
5 

 

PE 20/15    TRANSPORTATION UPDATE  
 
The report reviewed the outcomes of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council Cycling Strategy; considered options for an updated strategy 
framework for cycling and walking and provided an update on the South 
Eastern rail franchise and Lower Thames Crossing.  
 
Members noted the progress of the principles and proposals to improve 
cycle routes across the Borough (as set out in paragraph 1.2.1 of the 
report), expressed concern that regional route 12 (Tonbridge to 
Penshurst) could be downgraded and recognised that improvements 
were necessary to the cycling network in Tonbridge and Malling, subject 
to securing funding to provide quality infrastructure. The importance of 
well-maintained walking routes was also recognised.  
 
Reference was made to the Lower Thames Crossing consultation and it 
was indicated that the Borough Council had raised concerns with 
Highways England regarding the impacts on the A228, A229, M2 and 
M20 (junctions 4 – 6).   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

PE 20/16    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.25 pm 
 
 


